f. A decrease to SG&A expenses for both DPS and KDP (Maple) to remove non-recurring transaction costs as a result of
the Transaction.

g. Removal of the Interest expense - related party caption for KDP (Maple), as the related party debt was capitalized into
Additional paid-in capital immediately prior to the Transaction.

h. Adjustments to Interest expense to remove the historical amortization of deferred debt issuance costs, discounts and
premiums and to record incremental amortization as a result of the fair value adjustments for DPS' senior unsecured notes
as part of purchase price accounting.

i. Adjustments to Interest expense to record incremental interest expense and amortization of deferred debt issuance costs
for borrowings related to the Transaction.

j. Removal of the Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards
caption as the Maple non-controlling interest was eliminated to reflect the capital structure of the combined company.

A-8

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data) Reported KDP(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 2,813 $ — $ 2,813
Cost of sales 1,268 (1) 1,267

Gross profit 1,545 1 1,546
Selling, general and administrative expenses 986 4 990
Other operating expense (income), net 12 — 12

Income from operations 547 (3) 544
Interest expense 180 (2) 178
Loss on early extinguishment of debt — — —
Other expense (income), net 9 — 9

Income before provision for income taxes 358 (1) 357
Provision for income taxes 92 2 94
Net income 266 (3) 263
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling
interest and mezzanine equity awards — — —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 266 $ (3) $ 263
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.19 $ 0.19
Diluted 0.19 0.19

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 1,394.8 1,394.8
Diluted 1,406.2 1,406.2

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income on A-1.
(2) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on A-7.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-9

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS Jan 1 -

July 8, 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 7,442 $ 3,605 $ (27) $ 11,020
Cost of sales 3,560 1,529 (156) 4,933

Gross profit 3,882 2,076 129 6,087
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,635 1,639 (361) 3,913
Other operating expense (income), net 10 (14) 2 (2)

Income from operations 1,237 451 488 2,176
Interest expense 401 88 182 671
Interest expense - related party 51 — (51) —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13 — — 13
Other expense (income), net (19) 5 14 —

Income before provision for income taxes 791 358 343 1,492
Provision for income taxes 202 82 109 393
Net income 589 276 234 1,099
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling
interest and mezzanine equity awards 3 — (3) —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 586 $ 276 $ 237 $ 1,099
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.54 $ 0.79
Diluted 0.53 0.78

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 1,086.3 303.5 1,389.8
Diluted 1,097.6 303.5 1,401.1

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income on A-1.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the year ended December 31, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on A-7.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-10

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(in millions) Reported KDP(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 1,164 $ — $ 1,164
Packaged Beverages 1,177 — 1,177
Beverage Concentrates 352 — 352
Latin America Beverages 120 — 120

Total net sales $ 2,813 $ — $ 2,813

Income from Operations
Coffee Systems $ 297 $ 1 $ 298
Packaged Beverages 196 5 201
Beverage Concentrates 238 — 238
Latin America Beverages 14 1 15
Unallocated corporate costs (198) (10) (208)

Total income from operations $ 547 $ (3) $ 544

(in millions)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS Jan 1 - July

8, 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 4,114 $ — $ — $ 4,114

Packaged Beverages 2,415 2,654 — 5,069

Beverage Concentrates 669 689 (27) 1,331

Latin America Beverages 244 262 — 506

Total net sales $ 7,442 $ 3,605 $ (27) $ 11,020

Income from Operations
Coffee Systems $ 1,163 $ — $ (2) $ 1,161

Packaged Beverages 257 299 124 680

Beverage Concentrates 430 436 (10) 856

Latin America Beverages 29 42 9 80

Unallocated Corporate (642) (326) 367 (601)

Total income from operations $ 1,237 $ 451 $ 488 $ 2,176
(1) Refer to the Statements of Income on A-1.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on A-7.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-11

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF CERTAIN NON-GAAP INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

The company reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP. However, management believes that certain non-
GAAP financial measures that reflect the way management evaluates the business may provide investors with additional information
regarding the company's results, trends and ongoing performance on a comparable basis.